No.F.22019/7/2023-HM(FMR)Vol-II/PART GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM HOME DEPARTMENT

Dated Aizawl, the 11th March, 2025

NOTIFICATION

In the interest of public service, the competent authority hereby constitutes a Committee to oversee the smooth operation of entry/exit points along the Indo-Myanmar Border with the following composition and Terms of Reference:

Chairman

Director General of Police, Mizoram

Members

1. DIG, 23 Sector, Assam Rifles

2. DIG, CID & Nodal Officer

3. Joint Deputy Director, SIB

4. Joint Secretary (P), Home Department

5. SP, CID (SB)

6. State Informatics Officer, NIC

Terms of Reference:

- 1. The Committee shall finalize the proposal for locations of the entry/exit points along the Indo-Myanmar Border for submission to the Ministry of Home Affairs.
- 2. The Committee will coordinate on matters relating to the operation of these entry/exit points along with logistical requirements and other arrangements.
- 3. The Committee may co-opt Deputy Commissioners and Superintendents of Police along the Indo-Myanmar Border in the meetings.

Sd/- VANLALMAWIA

Secretary to the Government of Mizoram Home Department

Memo No.F.22019/7/2023-HM(FMR)Vol-II/PART: Dated Aizawl, the 11th March, 2025 Copy to:

- 1. Secretary to the Governor, Mizoram
- 2. Commissioner & Secretary to Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- 3. P.S to Home Minister, Mizoram.
- 4. Sr. P.P.S. to Chief Secretary, Government of Mizoram.
- 5. P.P.S. to Director General of Police, Mizoram.
- 6. P.S to Secretary, Home Department, Government of Mizoram.
- 7. DIG, 23 Sector, Assam Rifles, Aizawl.
- 8. All members concerned.

(C. LALFAKMAWIA)

OSD-cum-Under Secretary to the Government of Mizoram Home Department